

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

INFOGROUP, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 9:23-cv-80358-AMC
)	
OFFICE DEPOT, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**OFFICE DEPOT’S VERIFIED MOTION FOR FEES AND EXPENSES
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Mark R. Cheskin, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 708402
Hogan Lovells US LLP
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2700
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 459-6500
Facsimile: (305) 459-6550
mark.cheskin@hoganlovells.com

Damon M. Lewis (*pro hac vice*)
Celine Jimenez Crowson (*pro hac vice*)
Anna Kurian Shaw (*pro hac vice*)
Lauren B. Cury (*pro hac vice*)
Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202-637-5600
Facsimile: 202-637-5910
damon.lewis@hoganlovells.com
celine.crowson@hoganlovells.com
anna.shaw@hoganlovells.com
lauren.cury@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Office Depot, Inc.

Dated: August 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. Office Depot is Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees and Costs under the Copyright Act.....	9
A. Office Depot is the Prevailing Party.	9
B. Infogroup’s Copyright Claim was Objectively Unreasonable and Frivolous.....	10
C. Infogroup’s claim also rises to the level of frivolousness.....	11
D. Infogroup’s Motivation was Improper.....	11
E. A Fee Award will Advance Considerations of Compensation and Deterrence..	11
II. Attorneys’ Fees.	12
A. Office Depot’s Expenditure of 3148.6 Hours was Reasonable.	13
B. Office Depot’s Rates are Reasonable.	14
C. Office Depot Experienced a Complete Success in this Litigation.....	19
D. Office Depot is Entitled to its Costs Incurred in the Course of this Litigation...20	
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF GOOD FAITH CONFERRAL.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amadasun v. Dreamworks LLC</i> , 359 F.Supp.2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	12
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Barnes</i> , 168 F.3d 423 (11th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2158 (2015)	8
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	13, 14
<i>BMG Rights Management v. Cox Communications</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 760 (E.D. Va. 2017)	19
<i>Brooks v. Georgia. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 997 F.2d 857 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Caracol Television, S.A. v. Telemundo Television Studios, LLC</i> , No. 18-23443-CIV-GAYLES/OTAZO-REYES, 2022 WL 17583608 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2022)	10, 11
<i>CBS Broad., Inc. v. Browning</i> , No. 06-22463-CIV, 2007 WL 2850527 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2007)	13
<i>CCUR Aviation Finance LLC v. South Aviation Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-60462-BLOOM/Valle2022 WL 10042962 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2022)	14
<i>Cohen v. Va Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 619 (E.D. Va. 1985)	11
<i>Corwin v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , No. 6:02-cv-1377-Orl-19KRS, 2008 WL 754697 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2018)	11
<i>CRST Van Expedited Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016)	9
<i>Cuban Museum of Arts and Culture Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 771 F. Supp. 1190 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	16
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 724 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2013)	19

Environmental Manuf. Sols., LLC v. Peach State Labs, Inc.,
 274 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....16, 18

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,
 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....8, 12

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....2, 20

Infogroup, Inc. v. DatabaseUSA.com LLC,
 No. 8:14-CV-49, 2018 WL 6624217 (D. Neb. Dec. 18, 2018)17, 19

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)15, 16, 18, 19

Kelly v. Lee County RV Sales Co.,
 No. 8:18-cv-424-T-27JSS, 2021 WL 679258 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2021).....9

Kirtsaeng v. Jon Wiley and Sons Inc.,
 579 U.S. 197 (2016).....8

Korman v. Iglesias,
 No. 18-CV-21028, 2018 WL 6978693 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2018).....1, 9, 12

Lil’ Joe Wein Music, Inc. v. Jackson,
 No. 06-20079-CIV, 2008 WL 2688117 (S.D. Fla. July 1, 2008) *passim*

Loranger v. Stierheim,
 10 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 1994)12

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. California Imports, LLC,
 No. 3:10CV817-JAG, 2012 WL 5423830 (E.D. Va. Nov. 6, 2012).....16

Lowe v. Loud Records,
 No. 01-1797, 2004 WL 527831 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2023)11

Norman v. Housing Authority of City of Montgomery,
 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)12, 14, 15, 19

Oravec v. Sunny Isles Luxury Ventures L.C.,
 No. 04-c-227870-CIV, 2010 WL 1302914 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2010)11

Oravec v. Sunny Isles Luxury Ventures L.C.,
 No. 04-22780-CIV, 2009 WL 6337121 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2009).....12

Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 3:13-cv-678, 2015 WL 11256614 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2015)16

Prison Legal News v. Inch,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1198 (N.D. Fla. 2019).....15

Prof'l LED Lighting, Ltd. v. AAdynTech., LLC,
88 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2015)1, 8

Royal Palm Properties, LLC v. Pink Palm Properties, LLC,
38 F.4th 1372 (11th Cir. 2022)9

Sanders v. Union Pacific Railroad Company,
No. 4:20CV3023, 2022 WL 3445798 (D. Neb. Aug. 17, 2022).....18

Spurlock v. Complete Cash Holdings, LLC,
540 F.Supp.3d 1201 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2021).....15, 16

Superior Form Builders v. Dan Chase Taxidermy Supply Co.,
881 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Va. 1994)19

Yellow Pages Photos, Inc. v. Ziplocal, LP,
846 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 2017)2, 9

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 505.....1, 8
